into force. 

19. On 20 August 2025, the Constitutive Session of the Assembly, commenced on 15 April 2025 

and interrupted on 26 July 2025 as a result of the ex-officio imposition of an interim 
measure by the Court, continued. Present at the session were 116 (one hundred and sixteen) 
deputies. The Chairperson of the Constitutive Session, after reiterating the findings of the 
Judgment of the Court, requested from the representative of LVV! to propose the candidate 
for President of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, whereupon the latter proposed

[...]

On the same day, the Assembly, by decisions [no. 09-V-009] and [no. 09-V-010], did not 

elect the deputies Albulena Haxhiu and Donika Gërvalla-Schwarz President of the Assembly. 

22. On 22 August 2025, the Constitutive Session of the Assembly continued, where 115 (one 
hundred and fifteen) deputies were present. The Chairperson of the Constitutive Session 
requested from the representative of LVV! to propose the candidate for President of the 
Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, whereupon the latter proposed deputy Hekuran 
Murati. The proposal of LVV!

[...]

After the voting, the session was adjourned. 

23. On the same day, the Assembly, by Decision [no. 09-V-011], did not elect deputy Hekuran 

Murati President of the Assembly. 

24. On 24 August 2025, the Constitutive Session of the Assembly continued, where 106 (one 
hundred and six) deputies were present. The Chairperson of the Constitutive Session 

requested from the representative of LVV! to propose the candidate for President of the 
Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, whereupon the latter proposed deputy Hekuran 
Murati. The proposal of LVV!

[...]

On the same day, the Assembly, by decisions [no. 09-V-012], [no. 09-V-013] and [no. 09-V-

014], did not elect deputy Hekuran Murati, Arbërie Nagavci and Dimal Basha President of 
the Assembly. 

28. On 26 August 2025, the Constitutive Session of the Assembly continued, where 115 (one 

hundred and fifteen) deputies were present. The Chairperson of the Constitutive Session 
requested from the representative of LVV! to propose the candidate for President of the 
Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, whereupon the latter proposed deputy Dimal Basha. 
The proposal of LVV!

[...]

Presidents of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, whereupon the latter proposed the 
deputies: Albulena Haxhiu, Vlora Çitaku and Kujtim Shala. The proposals for the Deputy 
Presidents of the Assembly representing the majority community passed by being voted as 
a package, because they received 101 (one hundred and one) votes in favor, none against and 
9 (nine) abstentions. 

31. On the same day, the Assembly, by Decision [no. 09-V-016], elected deputy Albulena 
Haxhiu, Vlora Çitaku and Kujtim Shala, as elected Deputy Presidents of the Assembly. 

32. On the same date, the elected President of the Assembly continued the Constitutive Session

[...]

abstentions. Therefore, the Assembly, by Decision [No. 09-V-017], elected deputy 
Emilija Redžepi to the position of elected Deputy President of the Assembly from 
among the deputies of other communities that are not in the majority. 

(v) requested from the 108 (one hundred and eight) deputies present to vote on the 

candidate proposed by the Serb community, which proposal did not pass because it 
received 10 (ten) votes in favor, 55 (fifty-five) against and 23 (twenty-three) 
abstentions; 

(vi) again invited the representative from the ranks of the deputies of the Serb

[...]

the Serb community, by drawing lots based on paragraph 7 of Article 12 of the Rules of 
Procedure of the Assembly. According to the drawing-lots procedure:  

(i) The voting for deputy Branislav Nikolić failed 3 (three) times with the following 

result:  

10 

1. The first time, where 107 (one hundred and seven) deputies were present, no 
vote in favor, 55 (fifty-five) votes against and 25 (twenty-five) abstentions; 

2. The second time, no vote in favor, 54 (fifty-four) votes against and 15 (fifteen) 
abstentions; 

3. The third time, no vote in favor, 54 (fifty-four) votes against and 15 (fifteen) 
abstentions; 

(ii) The voting for deputy Zlatan Elek failed 3 (three) times with the following result:  
1. The first time, where 107 (one hundred and seven) deputies were present, no 

vote in favor, 54 (fifty-four) votes against and 19 (nineteen) abstentions; 
2. The second time, where 98 (ninety-eight) deputies were present, no vote in 

favor, 54 (fifty-four) votes against and 19 (nineteen) abstentions;

[...]

following separate nomination of the candidates for Deputy Presidents from the 3 (three) 
largest parliamentary groups, proceeded with the voting in a package, after which the 
nominated candidates received the necessary majority to get elected to this position, 
namely, 101 (one hundred and one) votes in favor, none against and 9 (nine) abstentions. 

123. Next, based on the above-mentioned transcript, in the context of the procedure for the 
election of the Deputy Presidents of the Assembly under paragraph 4 of Article 67 of the 
Constitution, namely of 2 (two) Deputy Presidents from the non-majority communities, the